November ..... 6.3640 6.3889 6.4061 6.3640
December ..... 6.3435 6.3693 6.3772 6.3726

2022
January ..... 6.3206 6.3556 6.3822 6.3610
February (up to and including

4 February 2022) ..... 6.3610 6.3610 6.3610 6.3610

Note:

(1) Averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year. Monthly
averages are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

– 73 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness, total equity and total capitalisation of

the Guarantor as at 31 December 2020 on an (i) actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect

to the Notes to be issued, before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other

estimated expenses of this offering payable by the Guarantor. The summary consolidated financial

information below should be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s consolidated financial statements

and the notes to those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Current indebtedness:(2)

Short-term borrowings ..... 9,943,929 1,523,974 9,943,929 1,523,974
Current portion of long-term borrowings . 6,284,643 963,164 6,284,643 963,164
Short-term financing bonds payable . . . . 3,030,785 484,488 3,030,785 484,488

Total current indebtedness ..... 19,259,357 2,971,626 19,259,357 2,971,626

Non-current indebtedness:(3)

Long-term borrowings ..... 42,827,287 6,563,569 42,827,287 6,563,569
Notes to be issued(4) ..... – – 2,936,250 450,000

Total non-current indebtedness..... 42,827,287 6,563,569 45,763,537 7,013,569

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company ..... 117,516,260 18,010,155 117,516,260 18,010,155

Total capitalisation(5) ..... 160,343,547 24,573,724 163,279,797 25,023,724

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to
U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve Bank System on 31 December 2020.

(2) The Group’s current indebtedness represents the sum of short-term borrowings, short-term financing bonds payable
and current portion of long-term borrowings.

(3) The Group’s non-current indebtedness represents the sum of long-term borrowings and Notes to be issued.

(4) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Notes to be issued, before deducting commissions and